Company�s consolidated financial statements may result in additional litigation and governmental enforcement actions and have an adverse effect
on our results of operations,� for information concerning the Company�s continued listing on The NASDAQ Stock Market.

14 of 98

Edgar Filing: SCANSOURCE INC - Form 10-K/A

17

ITEM 6. Selected Financial Data.
The selected financial data below should be read in conjunction with �Management�s Discussion and Analysis� and ScanSource, Inc.�s (the
�Company�) consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto included elsewhere in this annual report. The following consolidated
financial data has been restated as set forth in this Form 10-K/A. The information presented has been adjusted to reflect the restatement of our
financial results as more fully described in Note 1A of the consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this Form 10-K/A.

15 of 98

Edgar Filing: SCANSOURCE INC - Form 10-K/A

18

The following statement of income data and balance sheet data were derived from the Company�s consolidated financial statements.

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

(in thousands, except per share
data)

2006

As
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

Audit
Adjustments

2006
restated(1)

2005

As
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

Audit
Adjustments

2005
restated(1)

Net sales $ 1,665,600 $ �  $ �  $ 1,665,600 $ 1,469,094 $ �  $ �  $ 1,469,094
Cost of goods sold 1,497,248 �  �  1,497,248 1,319,368 �  �  1,319,368

Gross profit 168,352 �  �  168,352 149,726 �  �  149,726

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 104,759 (82) 365 105,042 90,977 1,158 (1,165) 90,970

Total operating expenses 104,759 (82) 365 105,042 90,977 1,158 (1,165) 90,970

Operating income 63,593 82 (365) 63,310 58,749 (1,158) 1,165 58,756

Other expense (income):
Interest expense 2,187 �  �  2,187 2,127 �  �  2,127
Interest income (567) �  �  (567) (863) �  �  (863)
Other, net (111) �  168 57 (466) �  53 (413)

Total other expense 1,509 �  168 1,677 798 �  53 851

Income before income taxes and minority
interest 62,084 82 (533) 61,633 57,951 (1,158) 1,112 57,905

Provision for income taxes 21,750 29 (187) 21,592 21,928 (340) 422 22,010

Income before minority interest 40,334 53 (346) 40,041 36,023 (818) 690 35,895

Minority interest in income of
consolidated subsidiaries, net of income
taxes 225 �  �  225 291 �  �  291

Net income $ 40,109 $ 53 $ (346) $ 39,816 $ 35,732 $ (818) $ 690 $ 35,604

Per share data:

Net income per common share, basic $ 1.57 $ �  $ (0.01) $ 1.56 $ 1.41 $ (0.03) $ 0.03 $ 1.41

Net income per common share, assuming
dilution $ 1.53 $ �  $ (0.01) $ 1.53 $ 1.37 $ (0.03) $ 0.03 $ 1.37

Weighted-average shares outstanding,
basic 25,491 �  �  25,491 25,254 �  �  25,254

Weighted-average shares outstanding,
assuming dilution 26,139 (105) �  26,034 26,019 (92) �  25,927

(1) See Note 1A, Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Edgar Filing: SCANSOURCE INC - Form 10-K/A

19

16 of 98

Edgar Filing: SCANSOURCE INC - Form 10-K/A

20

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

(In thousands, except per share
data)

2004

As
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

Audit
Adjustments

2004
restated(1)

2003

As Reported
Restatement
Adjustments

Audit
Adjustments

2003
restated(1)

Net sales $ 1,192,090 $ �  $ �  $ 1,192,090 $ 991,194 $ �  $ �  $ 991,194
Cost of goods sold 1,060,310 �  �  1,060,310 879,311 �  �  879,311

Gross profit 131,780 �  �  131,780 111,883 �  �  111,883

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 82,524 666 411 83,601 71,359 1,426 185 72,970

Total operating expenses 82,524 666 411 83,601 71,359 1,426 185 72,970

Operating income 49,256 (666) (411) 48,179 40,524 (1,426) (185) 38,913

Other expense (income):
Interest expense 1,159 �  �  1,159 2,063 �  �  2,063
Interest income (558) �  �  (558) (1,194) �  �  (1,194)
Other, net (164) �  (5) (169) 501 �  �  501

Total other expense 437 �  (5) 432 1,370 �  �  1,370

Income before income taxes and
minority interest 48,819 (666) (406) 47,747 39,154 (1,426) (185) 37,543

Provision for income taxes 18,700 (57) (154) 18,489 16,050 (290) (70) 15,690

Income before minority interest 30,119 (609) (252) 29,258 23,104 (1,136) (115) 21,853

Minority interest in income of
consolidated subsidiaries, net of
income taxes 137 �  �  137 530 �  �  530

Income before extraordinary gain

Extraordinary gain, net of taxes

Net income $ 29,982 $ (609) $ (252) $ 29,121 $ 22,574 $ (1,136) $ (115) $ 21,323

Per share data:

Net income per common share, basic $ 1.20 $ (0.02) $ (0.01) $ 1.17 $ 0.94 $ (0.05) $ �  $ 0.89

Net income per common share,
assuming dilution $ 1.16 $ (0.02) $ (0.01) $ 1.13 $ 0.91 $ (0.04) $ �  $ 0.87

Weighted-average shares
outstanding, basic 24,970 �  �  24,970 24,026 �  �  24,026

Weighted-average shares
outstanding, assuming dilution 25,904 (129) �  25,775 24,698 (123) �  24,575

(1)See Note 1A, Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

17 of 98

Edgar Filing: SCANSOURCE INC - Form 10-K/A

21

(in thousands, except per share data)

2002

As Reported
Restatement
Adjustments

Audit
Adjustment

2002
restated(1)

Net sales $ 841,887 $ �  $ �  $ 841,887
Cost of goods sold 750,310 �  �  750,310

Gross profit 91,577 �  �  91,577

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative expenses 59,767 1,255 �  61,022

Total operating expenses 59,767 1,255 �  61,022

Operating income 31,810 (1,255) �  30,555

Other expense (income):
Interest expense 2,831 �  �  2,831
Interest income (1,274) �  �  (1,274)
Other, net (184) �  �  (184)

Total other expense 1,373 �  �  1,373

Income before income taxes and minority interest 30,437 (1,255) �  29,182

Provision for income taxes 11,268 (259) �  11,009

Income before minority interest 19,169 (996) �  18,173

Minority interest in income of consolidated subsidiaries, net of income taxes 56 �  �  56

Income before extraordinary gain 19,113 18,117

Extraordinary gain, net of taxes 829 829

Net income $ 19,942 $ (996) $ �  $ 18,946

Per share data:

Net income per common share, basic $ 0.87 $ (0.04) $ �  $ 0.82

Net income per common share, assuming dilution $ 0.80 $ (0.04) $ �  $ 0.77

Weighted-average shares outstanding, basic 23,048 �  �  23,048

Weighted-average shares outstanding, assuming dilution 24,864 (125) �  24,739

(1)See Note 1A, Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

18 of 98

Edgar Filing: SCANSOURCE INC - Form 10-K/A

22

As of June 30,

(in thousands)

2006

As Reported
Restatement
Adjustments

Audit
Adjustments

2006
restated(1)

2005

As Reported
Restatement
Adjustments

Audit
Adjustments

2005
restated(1)

Balance Sheet Data:
Working Capital $ 264,096 $ (2,646) $ 721 $ 262,171 $ 221,538 $ (2,858) $ 1,171 $ 219,851
Total Assets 613,219 1,773 2,505 617,497 467,070 917 1,617 469,604
Total Long Term obligations (including
current portion) 32,185 �  �  32,185 37,878 �  �  37,878
Common Stock 72,860 4,055 �  76,915 65,381 4,287 �  69,668
Retained earnings 197,129 (4,628) (25) 191,876 157,020 (4,360) 322 152,061
Total shareholder�s equity 274,606 (1,173) (24) 273,409 225,885 (995) 322 225,212

As of June 30,
2004

As
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

Audit
Adjustments

2004
restated(1)

2003

As
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

Audit
Adjustments

2003
restated(1)

Balance Sheet Data:
Working Capital $ 188,096 $ (3,095) $ (375) 184,626 $ 116,859 $ (1,645) $ (125) 113,711
Total Assets 413,192 1,572 �  414,764 344,347 1,369 �  345,716
Total Long Term obligations (including
current portion) 40,007 �  �  40,007 8,299 �  �  8,299
Common Stock 61,856 2,932 64,788 56,706 2,191 �  58,897
Retained earnings 121,288 (4,448) (375) 116,465 91,306 (3,844) (125) 87,337
Total shareholder�s equity 186,644 (1,517) (375) 184,752 150,887 (1,654) (125) 149,108

As of June 30,
2002

As
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

Audit
Adjustments

2002
restated(1)

Balance Sheet Data:
Working Capital $ 91,723 (443) $ 91,280
Total Assets 359,032 1,070 360,102
Total Long Term obligations (including
current portion) 9,088 �  9,088
Common Stock 48,223 3,345 51,568
Retained earnings 68,732 (2,718) 66,014
Total shareholder�s equity 118,049 627 118,676

(1) See Note 1A, Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

ITEM 7. Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.
Certain statements within this annual report to shareholders and the documents incorporated by reference herein that are not historical facts are
�forward-looking statements� as described in the �safe harbor� provision of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. These statements
involve a number of risks and uncertainties and actual results could differ materially from those projected. Factors that could cause actual results

[…]

As part of the restatement process, management reviewed any other items in our previously issued financial statements which it believed should
be corrected. There were two additional adjustments as of our fiscal 2006 year end audit; one related to the overstatement of the allowance for
doubtful accounts and the other related to an understated accrual for value added tax on goods and services. The aggregate adjustments for these
items decreased net income by $25,000. For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2006, net income decreased $0.3 million for fiscal year ended
June 30, 2005, net income increased $0.7 million for fiscal year ended June 30, 2004, net income decreased $0.3 million and for fiscal year 2003
and prior fiscal years, net income decreased $0.1 million.

The following table set forth the impact of the above adjustments and the related tax effects on our historical Consolidated Statements
of Income for each of the three years ended June 30, 2006, June 30, 2005, and June 30, 2004.

53 of 98

Edgar Filing: SCANSOURCE INC - Form 10-K/A

65

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,
(in thousands, except per share
data)

2006 As
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

Audit
Adjustments

2006
(restated)

2005 As
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

Audit
Adjustments

2005
(restated)

Net sales $ 1,665,600 $ �  $ �  $ 1,665,600 $ 1,469,094 $ �  $ �  $ 1,469,094
Cost of goods sold 1,497,248 �  �  1,497,248 1,319,368 �  �  1,319,368

Gross profit 168,352 �  �  168,352 149,726 �  �  149,726

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 104,759 (82) 365 105,042 90,977 1,158 (1,165) 90,970

Total operating expenses 104,759 (82) 365 105,042 90,977 1,158 (1,165) 90,970

Operating income 63,593 82 (365) 63,310 58,749 (1,158) 1,165 58,756
Other expense (income):
Interest expense 2,187 �  �  2,187 2,127 �  �  2,127
Interest income (567) �  �  (567) (863) �  �  (863)
Other, net (111) �  168 57 (466) �  53 (413)

Total other expense 1,509 �  168 1,677 798 �  53 851

Income before income taxes and minority
interest 62,084 82 (533) 61,633 57,951 (1,158) 1,112 57,905
Provision for income taxes 21,750 29 (187) 21,592 21,928 (340) 422 22,010

Income before minority interest 40,334 53 (346) 40,041 36,023 (818) 690 35,895
Minority interest in income of
consolidated subsidiaries, net of income
taxes 225 �  �  225 291 �  �  291

Net income $ 40,109 $ 53 $ (346) $ 39,816 $ 35,732 $ (818) $ 690 $ 35,604

Per share data:
Net income per common share, basic $ 1.57 $ �  $ (0.01) $ 1.56 $ 1.41 $ (0.03) $ 0.03 $ 1.41

Net income per common share, assuming
dilution $ 1.53 $ �  $ (0.01) $ 1.53 $ 1.37 $ (0.04) $ 0.03 $ 1.37

Weighted-average shares outstanding,
basic 25,491 �  �  25,491 25,254 �  �  25,254

Weighted-average shares outstanding,
assuming dilution 26,139 (105) �  26,034 26,019 (92) �  25,927

54 of 98

Edgar Filing: SCANSOURCE INC - Form 10-K/A

66

(in thousands, except per share data)
2004 As
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

Audit
Adjustments

2004
(restated)

Net sales $ 1,192,090 $ �  $ �  $ 1,192,090
Cost of goods sold 1,060,310 �  �  1,060,310

Gross profit 131,780 �  �  131,780

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative expenses 82,524 666 411 83,601

Total operating expenses 82,524 666 411 83,601

Operating income 49,256 (666) (411) 48,179
Other expense (income):
Interest expense 1,159 �  �  1,159
Interest income (558) �  �  (558)
Other, net (164) �  (5) (169)

Total other expense 437 �  (5) 432

Income before income taxes and minority interest 48,819 (666) (406) 47,747
Provision for income taxes 18,700 (57) (154) 18,489

Income before minority interest 30,119 (609) (252) 29,258
Minority interest in income of consolidated subsidiaries,

net of income taxes 137 �  �  137

Income before extraordinary gain

Extraordinary gain, net of taxes

Net income $ 29,982 $ (609) $ (252) $ 29,121

Per share data:
Net income per common share, basic $ 1.20 $ (0.02) $ (0.01) $ 1.17

Net income per common share, assuming dilution $ 1.16 $ (0.02) $ (0.01) $ 1.13

Weighted-average shares outstanding, basic 24,970 �  �  24,970

Weighted-average shares outstanding, assuming dilution 25,904 (129) �  25,775

55 of 98

Edgar Filing: SCANSOURCE INC - Form 10-K/A

67

The following table set forth the impact of the above adjustments and the related tax effects on our historical Consolidated Balance
Sheets as of June 30, 2006 and June 30, 2005.

(in thousands)
2006 As
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

Audit
Adjustments

2006
Restated

2005 As
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

Audit
Adjustments

2005
Restated

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,831 $ �  $ �  $ 3,831 $ 8,609 $ �  $ �  $ 8,609
Trade and notes receivable:
Trade, less allowance of $11,508 and
$10,923 at June 30, 2006 and 2005,
respectively 297,740 �  2,500 300,240 215,190 �  1,816 217,006
Other 4,558 �  �  4,558 5,479 �  �  5,479

302,298 �  2,500 304,798 220,669 �  1,816 222,485
Inventories 244,005 �  �  244,005 178,917 �  �  178,917

Prepaid expenses and other assets 2,293 �  �  2,293 3,546 1 �  3,547
Deferred income taxes 14,659 300 750 15,709 10,227 60 650 10,937

Total current assets 567,086 300 3,250 570,636 421,968 61 2,466 424,495

Property and equipment, net: 27,098 �  �  27,098 23,299 �  �  23,299
Goodwill 14,404 �  �  14,404 12,915 �  �  12,915
Other assets, including identifiable
intangible assets 4,631 1,473 (745) 5,359 8,888 856 (849) 8,895

Total assets $ 613,219 $ 1,773 $ 2,505 $ 617,497 $ 467,070 $ 917 $ 1,617 $ 469,604

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity
Current liabilities:
Current portion of long-term debt $ 229 $ �  $ �  $ 229 $ 564 $ �  $ �  $ 564
Short-term borrowings �  �  �  �  4,478 �  �  4,478
Trade accounts payable 271,519 �  �  271,519 173,255 �  �  173,255
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 26,170 1,677 2,512 30,359 18,369 2,209 1,295 21,873
Income taxes payable 5,072 1,269 17 6,358 3,764 710 �  4,474

Total current liabilities 302,990 2,946 2,529 308,465 200,430 2,919 1,295 204,644

264,096 219,851
Deferred income taxes $ �  �  $ �  $ �  $ 1,008 $ (1,008) $ �  $ �
Long-term debt 4,398 �  �  4,398 6,045 �  �  6,045
Borrowings under revolving credit
facility 27,558 �  �  27,558 31,269 �  �  31,269
Other long-term liabilities 2,757 �  �  2,757 1,341 1 �  1,342

Total liabilities 337,703 2,946 2,529 343,178 240,093 1,912 1,295 243,300

Minority interest 910 �  �  910 1,092 �  �  1,092

Commitments and contingencies

Edgar Filing: SCANSOURCE INC - Form 10-K/A

68

Shareholders� equity:
Preferred stock, no par value;
3,000,000 shares authorized, none
issued �  �
Common stock, no par value;
45,000,000 shares authorized;
25,725,214 and 25,330,152 shares
issued and outstanding at June 30,
2006 and 2005, respectively 72,860 4,055 �  76,915 65,381 4,287 �  69,668
Retained earnings 197,129 (5,228) (25) 191,876 157,020 (5,281) 322 152,061
Accumulated other comprehensive
income 4,617 �  1 4,618 3,484 (1) �  3,483

Total shareholders� equity 274,606 (1,173) (24) 273,409 225,885 (995) 322 225,212

Total liabilities and shareholders�
equity $ 613,219 $ 1,773 $ 2,505 $ 617,497 $ 467,070 $ 917 $ 1,617 $ 469,604

The following table set forth the impact of the above adjustments and the related tax effects on our historical Consolidated Statement of
Cash Flows for each of the three years ended June 30, 2006, June 30, 2005, and June 30, 2004.

56 of 98

Edgar Filing: SCANSOURCE INC - Form 10-K/A

69

(in thousands)
2006 As
Reported

Restatement
Adjustment

Audit
Adjustments

2006
(restated)

2005 As
Reported

Restatement
Adjustment

Audit
Adjustments

2005
(restated)

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 40,109 $ 53 $ (346) $ 39,816 $ 35,732 $ (818) $ 690 $ 35,604
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net
cash provided by (used in) operating
activities:
Extraordinary gain, net of income taxes
Depreciation 5,566 5,566 5,141 5,141
Amortization of intangible assets 200 200 364 364
Allowance for accounts and notes
receivable 3,386 (684) 2,702 3,372 (1,816) 1,556
Share-based compensation and restricted
stock 3,265 451 3,716 �  702 702
Impairment of capitalized assets 102 102 30 30
Deferred income tax (benefit) expense (5,750) (76) (5,826) (1,837) (155) (1,992)
Excess tax benefits from share-based
payment arrangements (1,664) 682 �  (982) �  �  �
Minority interest in income of subsidiaries 225 225 291 291
Changes in operating assets and liabilities,
net of acquisitions:
Trade and notes receivables (85,005) (85,005) (41,622) (41,622)
Other receivables 942 942 (1,286) (1,286)
Inventories (63,604) (63,604) 5,962 5,962
Prepaid expenses and other assets 1,316 1,316 (869) (869)
Other noncurrent assets 4,320 4,320 (2,265) (2,265)
Trade accounts payable 97,125 97,125 3,714 3,714
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 9,063 (525) 1,233 9,771 4,799 457 704 5,960
Income taxes payable 2,929 97 (203) 2,823 2,322 (186) 422 2,558

Net cash provided by (used in) operating
activities 12,525 682 �  13,207 13,848 �  �  13,848

Cash flows from investing activities:
Capital expenditures (9,431) (9,431) (4,093) (4,093)
Purchase of building
Cash paid for business acquisitions, net of
cash acquired (1,348) (1,348) (5,300) (5,300)

Net cash used in investing activities (10,779) �  �  (10,779) (9,393) �  �  (9,393)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Increases (decreases) in short-term
borrowings, net (4,478) (4,478) 2,445 2,445
Advances (payments) on revolving credit,
net (4,343) (4,343) (736) (736)
Exercise of stock options 2,673 2,673 2,135 2,135
Excess tax benefits from share-based
payment arrangements 1,664 (682) 982 �  �  �
Repayments of long-term debt borrowings (1,982) (1,982) (829) (829)

Net cash (used in) provided by financing
activities (6,466) (682) �  (7,148) 3,015 �  �  3,015

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and
cash equivalents (58) (58) 92 92

(Decrease) increase in cash and cash
equivalents (4,778) �  �  (4,778) 7,562 �  �  7,562
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of
year 8,609 8,609 1,047 1,047

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 3,831 $ �  $ �  $ 3,831 $ 8,609 $ �  $ �  $ 8,609

Edgar Filing: SCANSOURCE INC - Form 10-K/A

70

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow
information:
Interest paid during the year $ 2,159 $ �  $ �  $ 2,159 $ 2,126 $ �  $ �  $ 2,126

Income taxes paid during the year $ 22,614 $ �  $ �  $ 22,614 $ 21,550 $ �  $ �  $ 21,550

Supplemental disclosure of noncash
investing activities:
Assets acquired in exchange for liabilities
assumed $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 5,023 $ �  $ �  $ 5,023

57 of 98

Edgar Filing: SCANSOURCE INC - Form 10-K/A

71

(in thousands)
2004 As
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

Audit
Adjustments

2004
(restated)

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 29,982 $ (609) $ (252) $ 29,121
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by (used in) operating
activities:
Extraordinary gain, net of income taxes �
Depreciation 5,036 5,036
Amortization of intangible assets 314 314
Allowance for accounts and notes receivable 4,030 4,030
Share-based compensation and restricted stock �  291 291
Impairment of capitalized assets 892 892
Deferred income tax (benefit) expense (51) (203) (254)
Minority interest in income of subsidiaries 137 137
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of acquisitions:
Trade and notes receivables (49,976) (49,976)
Other receivables 555 555
Inventories (30,090) (30,090)
Prepaid expenses and other assets 96 96
Other noncurrent assets 1,093 1,093
Trade accounts payable 15,273 15,273
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 2,817 375 406 3,598
Income taxes payable 3,468 146 (154) 3,460

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities (16,424) �  �  (16,424)

Cash flows from investing activities:
Capital expenditures (2,484) (2,484)
Purchase of building
Cash paid for business acquisitions, net of cash acquired (540) (540)

Net cash used in investing activities (3,024) �  �  (3,024)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Increases (decreases) in short-term borrowings, net �  �
Advances (payments) on revolving credit, net 14,451 14,451
Exercise of stock options 4,268 4,268
Repayments of long-term debt borrowings (861) (861)

Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities 17,858 �  �  17,858

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 72 72

(Decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents (1,518) �  �  (1,518)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 2,565 2,565

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 1,047 $ �  $ �  $ 1,047

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:
Interest paid during the year $ 1,169 $ �  $ �  $ 1,169

Income taxes paid during the year $ 14,830 $ �  $ �  $ 14,830

Supplemental disclosure of noncash investing activities:
Assets acquired in exchange for liabilities assumed $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �

Edgar Filing: SCANSOURCE INC - Form 10-K/A

72

58 of 98

Edgar Filing: SCANSOURCE INC - Form 10-K/A

73

The following table set forth the impact of the above adjustments on our historical Total Other expense (income) for each of the three years
ended June 30, 2006, June 30, 2005, and June 30, 2004.

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

(in thousands)

2006

As Reported
Restatement
Adjustments

Audit
Adjustments

2006
(restated)

2005

As Reported
Restatement
Adjustments

Audit
Adjustments

2005
(restated)

Interest Expense $ 2,187 �  �  $ 2,187 $ 2,127 �  �  $ 2,127
Interest Income (567) �  �  (567) (863) �  �  (863)
Net Foreign exchange losses
(gains) (53) �  168 115 (408) �  53 (355)
Other, net (58) �  �  (58) (58) �  �  (58)

Total other expense (income) $ 1,509 �  $ 168 $ 1,677 $ 798 �  $ 53 $ 851

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,
2004

As Reported
Restatement
Adjustments

Audit
Adjustments

2004
(restated)

Interest Expense $ 1,159 �  �  $ 1,159
Interest Income (558) �  �  (558)
Net Foreign exchange losses (gains) (395) �  (5) (400)
Other, net 231 �  �  231

Total other expense (income) $ 437 �  $ (5) $ 432

59 of 98

Edgar Filing: SCANSOURCE INC - Form 10-K/A

74

Note 2 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies and Accounting Standards Recently Issued

Stock Split

Effective June 5, 2006, the Board of Directors of the Company approved a two-for-one stock split of the common stock effected in the form of a
100% common stock dividend. All shares and per share amounts have been retroactively adjusted to reflect the stock split.

Consolidation Policy

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its subsidiaries. All significant inter-company accounts and
transactions have been eliminated.

[…]

arrangements granted under the plans. The cost is expected to be recognized over a weighted-average period of 1.8 years. The total fair value of
shares vested during the years ended June 30, 2006, 2005 and 2004 is $3,859,000, $3,044,000 and $2,900,000, respectively.

71 of 98

Edgar Filing: SCANSOURCE INC - Form 10-K/A

88

For the years ended June 30, 2006, 2005 and 2004, the number of options exercised for shares of common stock was 408,673, 213,642 and
633,614, respectively. Cash received from option exercise under all share-based payment arrangements for the years ended June 30, 2006, 2005
and 2004 was $2,673,000, $2,135,000 and $4,268,000, respectively. The actual tax benefit realized for tax deductions from option exercise of
the share-based payment arrangements totaled $982,000, $1,785,000 and $1,333,000 for the years ended June 30, 2006, 2005 and 2004,
respectively.

The Company issues shares to satisfy the exercise of options.

Note (7) Income Taxes

Income tax expense (benefit) consists of:

As of June 30,
2006 2005 2004

(in

thousands)

As

Reported

Restatement

Adjustments

Audit

Adjustments

2006

restated

As

Reported

Restatement

Adjustments

Audit

Adjustments

2005

restated

As

Reported

Restatement

Adjustments

Audit

Adjustments

2004

restated
Current:
Federal $ 22,588 $ (107) $ 14 $ 22,495 $ 20,762 $ 207 $ �  $ 20,969 $ 15,940 $ (7) $ �  $ 15,933
State 2,405 (15) 2 2,392 2,701 30 �  2,731 2,531 (1) �  2,530
Foreign 2,531 �  �  2,531 302 �  �  302 280 �  �  280

  Total current 27,524 (122) 16 27,418 23,765 237 �  24,002 18,751 (8) �  18,743

Deferred:
Federal (4,603) 133 (179) (4,649) (1,968) (507) 371 (2,104) 585 (43) (135) 407
State 77 18 (24) 71 (212) (70) 51 (231) (232) (6) (19) (257)
Foreign (1,248) �  (1,248) 343 �  �  343 (404) �  �  (404)

  Total deferred (5,774) 151 (203) (5,826) (1,837) (577) 422 (1,992) (51) (49) (154) (254)

Provision for taxes $ 21,750 $ 29 $ (187) $ 21,592 $ 21,928 $ (340) $ 422 $ 22,,010 $ 18,700 $ (57) $ (154) $ 18,489

A reconciliation of the U.S. Federal income tax expense at a statutory rate of 35% to actual income tax expense, excluding any other taxes
related to extraordinary gain, is as follows:

As of June 30,
2006 2005 2004

(in

thousands)

As

Reported

Restatement

Adjustments

Audit

Adjustments

2006

restated

As

Reported

Restatement

Adjustments

Audit

Adjustments

2005

restated

As

Reported

Restatement

Adjustments

Audit

Adjustments

2004

restated
U.S. Federal income tax
at statutory rate $ 21,730 $ 29 $ (187) $ 21,572 $ 20,282 $ (405) $ 390 $ 20,267 $ 17,087 $ (233) $ (143) $ 16,711
Increase (decrease) in
income taxes due to:
State and local income
taxes, net of U.S. Federal
income tax benefit 1,540 2 (14) 1,528 1,780 (27) 35 1,788 1,916 (5) (12) 1,899
Tax Credits (848) �  �  (848) (419) �  �  (419) (407) �  �  (407)
Valuation allowance (1,457) �  �  (1,457) (116) �  �  (116) 184 �  �  184
Effect of foreign �  �  (156) �  �  (156)
operations, net 166 �  �  166 509 �  �  509 �  �  �  �
Stock compensation 620 �  �  620 �  92 �  92 �  185 �  185
Other (1) (2) 14 11 (108) �  (3) (111) 76 (4) 1 (73)

Total $ 21,750 $ 29 $ (187) $ 21,592 $ 21,928 $ (340) $ 422 $ 22,010 $ 18,700 $ (57) $ (154) $ 18,489

Edgar Filing: SCANSOURCE INC - Form 10-K/A

89

72 of 98

Edgar Filing: SCANSOURCE INC - Form 10-K/A

90

The tax effects of temporary differences that give rise to significant portions of the deferred tax assets and liabilities at June 30, 2006 and 2005
are presented below:

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

(in thousands)

2006

As Reported
Restatement
Adjustments

Audit
Adjustments

2006
restated

2005

As Reported
Restatement
Adjustments

Audit
Adjustments

2005
restated

Deferred tax assets derived from
Allowance for accounts receivable $ 4,289 $ 272 $ (950) $ 3,611 $ 5,315 $ 272 $ (690) $ 4,897
Inventories 6,737 �  �  6,737 2,950 �  �  2,950
Nondeductible accrued expenses 3,434 637 955 5,026 2,575 840 492 3,907
Net operating loss carryforwards 279 �  �  279 1,115 �  �  1,115
Tax credits 199 �  �  199 428 �  �  428
Deferred compensation 979 �  �  979 505 �  �  505
Stock compensation 522 �  �  522 �  �  �  �
Stock compensation related to
restatement �  864 �  864 �  812 �  812

Total deferred tax assets 16,439 1,773 5 18,217 12,888 1,924 (198) 14,614
Valuation allowance (81) �  �  (81) (1,538) �  �  (1,538)

Total deferred tax assets 16,358 1,773 5 18,136 11,350 1,924 (198) 13,076

Deferred tax liabilities derived
from: �
Timing of amortization deduction
from intangible assets $ (720) $ � $ � $ (720) (388) �  �  (388)
Timing of depreciation and other
deductions for building and
equipment (645) �  �  (645) (1,431) �  �  (1,431)
Other �  �  �  �  (312) �  �  (312)

Total deferred tax liabilities (1,365) �  �  (1,365) (2,131) �  �  (2,131)

Net deferred tax assets $ 14,993 $ 1,773 $ 5 $ 16,771 $ 9,219 $ 1,924 $ (198) $ 10,945

The components of pretax earnings are as follows:

Year ended June 30,
(in thousands) 2006 2005 2004
Domestic $ 53,451 $ 57,693 $ 47,375
Foreign 8,183 212 372

$ 61,634 $ 57,905 $ 47,747

At June 30, 2006, the Company has: (i) gross net operating loss carryforwards of approximately $313,000 for U.S. Federal income tax purposes
that begin expiring in 2020; (ii) state income tax credit carryforwards of approximately $236,000 that begin expiring in 2019; (iii) U.S. income
tax credits of approximately $45,000 that begin expiring in 2016; (iv) net foreign operating loss carryforwards of approximately $775,000 that

[…]

States and Canada in a pattern that mirrors population concentration. No single account represented more than 6% of the Company�s consolidated
net sales for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2006, 2005 or 2004, respectively.

International Distribution

The international distribution segment sells to two geographic areas, Latin America (including Mexico) and Europe, and offers AIDC and POS
equipment to more than 5,000 resellers and integrators of technology products. This segment began during fiscal 2002 with the Company�s
purchase of a majority interest in Netpoint and the start-up of the Company�s European operations. Of this segment�s customers, no single account
represented more than 1% of the Company�s consolidated net sales during the fiscal years ended June 30, 2006, 2005 and 2004, respectively.

Inter-segment sales consist of sales by the North American distribution segment to the international distribution segment. All inter-segment
revenues and profits have been eliminated in the accompanying consolidated financial statements.

76 of 98

Edgar Filing: SCANSOURCE INC - Form 10-K/A

95

Selected financial information for each business segment are presented below:

Year ended June 30,
2006

As Reported Adjustments 2006 Restated(1)
Sales:
North American distribution $ 1,461,048,000 $ 1,461,048,000
International distribution 223,809,000 223,809,000
Less intersegment sales (19,257,000) (19,257,000)

$ 1,665,600,000 $ 1,665,600,000

Depreciation and amortization:
North American distribution $ 5,186,000 $ 5,186,000
International distribution 580,000 580,000

$ 5,766,000 $ 5,766,000

Operating Income:
North American distribution (2) $ 54,059,000 $ (283,000) $ 53,776,000
International distribution 9,534,000 9,534,000

$ 63,593,000 $ (283,000) $ 63,310,000

Income tax expense:
North American distribution $ 20,872,000 $ (158,000) $ 20,714,000
International distribution 878,000 878,000

$ 21,750,000 $ (158,000) $ 21,592,000

Assets:
North American distribution $ 504,313,000 $ 4,278,000 $ 508,591,000
International distribution 108,906,000 108,906,000

$ 613,219,000 $ 4,278,000 $ 617,497,000

Capital expenditures:
North American distribution $ 8,441,000 $ 8,441,000
International distribution 990,000 990,000

$ 9,431,000 $ �  $ 9,431,000

(1) See Note 1A, Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Continued

77 of 98

Edgar Filing: SCANSOURCE INC - Form 10-K/A

96

Year ended June 30,
2005

As Reported Adjustments 2005 Restated(1)
Sales:
North American distribution $ 1,310,789,000 $ 1,310,789,000
International distribution 172,883,000 172,883,000
Less intersegment sales (14,578,000) (14,578,000)

$ 1,469,094,000 $ 1,469,094,000

Depreciation and amortization:
North American distribution $ 4,958,000 $ 4,958,000
International distribution 547,000 547,000

$ 5,505,000 $ 5,505,000

Operating Income:
North American distribution (2) $ 56,992,000 $ 7,000 $ 56,999,000
International distribution 1,757,000 1,757,000

$ 58,749,000 $ 7,000 $ 58,756,000

Income tax expense:
North American distribution $ 21,371,000 $ 82,000 $ 21,453,000
International distribution 557,000 557,000

$ 21,928,000 $ 82,000 $ 22,010,000

Assets:
North American distribution $ 392,847,000 $ 2,534,000 $ 395,381,000
International distribution 74,223,000 74,223,000

$ 467,070,000 $ 2,534,000 $ 469,604,000

Capital expenditures:
North American distribution $ 3,687,000 $ 3,687,000
International distribution 406,000 406,000

$ 4,093,000 $ �  $ 4,093,000

(1) See Note 1A, Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Continued

78 of 98

Edgar Filing: SCANSOURCE INC - Form 10-K/A

97

Year ended June 30,
2004 As
Reported Adjustments 2004 Restated(1)

Sales:
North American distribution $ 1,087,126,000 $ 1,087,126,000
International distribution 116,278,000 116,278,000
Less intersegment sales (11,314,000) (11,314,000)

$ 1,192,090,000 $ 1,192,090,000

Depreciation and amortization:
North American distribution $ 4,721,000 $ 4,721,000
International distribution 629,000 629,000

$ 5,350,000 $ 5,350,000

Operating Income:
North American distribution (2) $ 47,538,000 $ (1,077,000) $ 46,461,000
International distribution 1,718,000 1,718,000

$ 49,256,000 $ (1,077,000) $ 48,179,000

Income tax expense:
North American distribution $ 18,138,000 $ (211,000) $ 17,927,000
International distribution 562,000 562,000

$ 18,700,000 $ (211,000) $ 18,489,000

Assets:
North American distribution $ 371,077,000 $ 1,572,000 $ 372,649,000
International distribution 42,115,000 42,115,000

$ 413,192,000 $ 1,572,000 $ 414,764,000

Capital expenditures:
North American distribution $ 2,057,000 $ 2,057,000
International distribution 427,000 427,000

$ 2,484,000 $ �  $ 2,484,000

(2) North American distribution includes expenses for employees with worldwide responsibilities. The table below indicates the amount of
corporate and other included in North American distribution. Corporate and other includes all direct expenses, including FAS 123(R) stock
option expense, of employees with worldwide responsibilities. These expenses are managed on a worldwide basis.

North American distribution

2006

Restated(1)

2005

Restated(1)